

---

No. 11-56256

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ROBERT ROSEBROCK,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

RONALD MATHIS, ET AL.,

Defendants and Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Honorable S. James Otero, District Judge

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT ROBERT ROSEBROCK'S  
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

PAUL J. BEARD II, 210563  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE. ....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE PANEL OR THE COURT <i>EN BANC</i> SHOULD REHEAR THE QUESTION OF WHETHER APPELLEES’ INTEROFFICE EMAIL IS SUFFICIENT TO MOOT APPELLANT’S INJUNCTIVE-RELIEF CLAIM. ....	2
II. THE “GOOD FAITH” PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF GOVERNMENT HAS NO PLACE IN THE VOLUNTARY CESSATION ANALYSIS. ....	5
A. Relevant Supreme Court Precedents Do Not Countenance a “Good Faith” Presumption.....	5
B. Circuit Courts That Have Relied on a “Good Faith” Presumption Are Misguided. ....	9
C. A “Good Faith” Presumption Is Especially Improper in the Context of Fundamental Constitutional Rights Challenges.....	12
CONCLUSION. ....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a). ....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	12
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013) .....	6
<i>America Cargo Transport, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Bank of America v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm 'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	14
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5-7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	14-15
<i>James v. River Parishes Co., Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	14
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	13
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	1

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	13
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 5
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	12
<i>Smith v. Novato Unified School Dist.</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1439 (2008).....	1
<i>U.S. v. The Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	7
<i>U.S. v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	6, 9
<i>Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island &amp; Providence Plantations</i> , 552 U.S. 889 (2007).....	1

**Statutes**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
29-2(a)-(b).....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 301.....	8

**Regulation**

38 C.F.R. § 1.218(a)(9).....	3-4
------------------------------	-----

## Miscellaneous

29 Am. Jur. 2d Evidence § 171.....	6
Bandes, Susan, <i>Patterns of Injustice: Police Brutality in the Courts</i> , 47 Buff. L. Rev. 1275 (1999).....	11
Beard II, Paul J. & Luther III, Robert, <i>A Superintendent's Guide to Student Free Speech in California Public Schools</i> , 12 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol'y 381 (2008) .....	2
Fallon, Richard, <i>Of Justiciability, Remedies, and Public Law Litigation: Notes on the Jurisprudence of Lyons</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1984) .....	6, 14
Fallon, Jr., Richard H., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007).....	12
Fenner, G. Michael, <i>Presumptions: 350 Years of Confusion and It Has Come to This</i> , Creighton L. Rev. at 383 (Feb. 1992).....	9
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Kick It Up a Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004)Case W. Res. L. . . . .	1
Smith, The Honorable Loren A., <i>Why a Court of Federal Claims?</i> , 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 773 (2003).....	11
